



No. 04-775

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAINE COUNTY, MONTANA; DON K. SWENSON,
ARTHUR KLEINJAN, and MARY DELORES PLUMAGE,
et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of Private Respondents in Opposition
to Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

LAUGHLIN MCDONALD
Counsel of Record
NEIL BRADLEY
BRYAN SELLS
MEREDITH E.B. BELL
ACLU Foundation, Inc.
2725 Harris Tower
233 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 523-2721

JIM VOGEL
P.O. Box 525
Hardin, MT 59034

Counsel for Private
Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. Section 2 Has Been Held To Be Constitutional and Has Been Repeatedly Applied by This Court .	4
II. There Is no Conflict with the Second Circuit . . .	7
III. The Decision of the Ninth Circuit Is Not in Conflict with <i>Boerne</i> Through <i>Lane</i>	8
A. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the <i>Boerne</i> Line of Cases	14
IV. The Legislative History Strongly Supports the Constitutionality of Section 2	14
A. Congress May Dispense with Proof of a Discriminatory Purpose	21
V. Racial Bias Was Shown to Exist But Is not a Prerequisite for a Finding of Vote Dilution . . .	24
A. The Record Clearly Establishes Political Cohesion	28
VI. The Concurrent Findings of Two Courts Below of a Section 2 Violation Were not "Very Obvious and Exceptional Error"	29
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	6
Blackfeet and Fort Belknap Reservations in the State of Montana v. United States, 81 Ct. Cl. 101 (1935)	25
Blum v. Bacon, 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	2
Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	9, 12, 14
Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine, 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)..	20
Buckanaga v. Sisseton Independent School District No. 54-5, 804 F.2d 469 (8th Cir. 1986).	20
Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	8
Charleston County, S.C. v. United States, 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004)	7
Charleston County, S.C. v. United States, 125 S. Ct. 606 (2004)	7
Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	6
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	passim
City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S.156 (1980)	7, 10, 23
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	9
Collins v. City of Norfolk, Va., 816 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1987).	27
Cuthair v. Montezuma-Cortez, Colorado School District No. RE-1, 7 F.Supp. 2d 1152 (D.Col. 1998)	20
Emery v. Hunt, 272 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2001)	20

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 10

Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc., 517 U.S. 830 (1996) . . 29

Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank, 527 U.S. 627 (1999) 8, 11, 14

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) 19

Gaston County v. United States, 395 U.S. 285 (1969) . 7, 23

Georgia v. Ashcroft, 539 U.S. 461 (2003) 6

Goodluck v. Apache County, 417 F.Supp. 13 (D.Ariz.1975). 18

Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co., 336 U.S. 271 (1949) 29

Grove v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993) 6

Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332 (1975) 5

Holder v. Hall, 512 U.S. 874 (1994) 6

Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Atty. Gen. of Texas, 501 U.S. 419 (1991) 6

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 6, 29

Jones v. City of Lubbock, 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . 8

Jordan v. Winter, 604 F.Supp. 807 (N.D.Miss. 1984) 5

Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966). . . . 5, 7, 12, 22

Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents, 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .8, 11

Klahr v. Williams, 339 F. Supp. 922 (D.Ariz. 1972) 17

Lassiter v. Northampton County School Board of Elections, 360 U.S. 45 (1959) 22

LULAC v. Clements, 986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993) 7

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977) 5

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Ludwig, 426 U.S. 479 (1976) 2

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819). 23

Mississippi Republican Executive Committee v. Brooks, 469 U.S. 1002 (1984) 5, 6

Mixon v. Ohio, 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) 8

Muntaqin v. Coombe, 366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004) 7

Muntaqin v. Coombe, 2004 WL 2998551 (2d Cir. (N.Y.)) . 7

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003) 9,14

Old Person v. Cooney, No. CV-96-004-GF (D.Mont. Oct. 27, 1998) 25

Old Person v. Cooney, 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000) . 20, 25

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) passim

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board, 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .6

Richardson v. Ramirez, 418 U.S. 24 (1974) 7

Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria, 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998) .27

Sanchez v. Colorado, 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) . . 7, 27

Smith v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. and Power Dist., 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) 27

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 483 U.S. 301 (1966)	5, 7, 12, 14, 22
Stabler v. County of Thurston, Neb., 129 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 1997)	20
Tennessee v. Lane, 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	9, 13
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
United States v. Bartleme, Wis., Civ. No. 78-C-101 (E.D.Wis. 1978)	18
United States v. Blaine County, Montana, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	1, 8
United States v. Board of Supervisors of Thurston County, Neb., Civ. No. 79-0-380 (D.Neb. 1979)	18
United States v. Humboldt County, Nev., Civ. No. R 70-0144 HEC (D.Nev. 1979)	18
United States v. San Juan County, Civ. No. 79-507 (D.N.M. 1979)	18
United States v. Marengo County Commission, 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	7
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9, 12, 14
Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	6
Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	27
White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	27
Windy Boy v. County of Big Horn, 647 F.Supp. 1002 (D.Wyo. 1986)	20, 27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourteenth Amendment	passim

Fifteenth Amendment	passim
Mont. Const. (1889):	
art. V, § 3	25
art. VII, § 3	25
art. VIII, § 10	25
art. XIV, § 1	25
art. IX, § 2 (1889)	25
STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. § 621	11
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA):	
Title I, 42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	13
Title II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165	13
Family and Maternal Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2654	13
Headstart, Economic Opportunity, and Community Partnership Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-644, 88 Stat. 2291, 2323 (1975)	19
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-609, 84 Stat. 1770, 1806 (1970)	19
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-608, 92 Stat. 3069 (1978)	19
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (1968)	19
Indian Claims Commission Act Amendment, Pub. L. No. 95-243, 92 Stat. 153 (1978)	19

Indian Education Act, Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 235, 334-45 (1972)	19
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 94-437, 90 Stat. 1400 (1976)	19
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975)	19
Montana Statutes:	
1911 Mont. Laws 12th Sess., § 21	25
1933 Mont. Laws 23rd Sess., Chap. 101	25
1937 Mont. Laws, 25th Sess., Chaps. 147 & 172	25
1941 Mont. Laws, Chap. 8	25
1951 Mont. Laws, 32nd Sess., Chap. 203	26
1957 Mont. Laws, 35th Sess., at 768-70	26
1969 Mont. Laws, 41st Sess., at 1166-68	26
1974 Mont. Laws, 43rd 2d Sess., at 1666-67	26
1975 Mont. Laws, 44th Sess., at 1723-24	26
Patent Remedy Act, 35 U.S.C. §§ 271(h) & 296(a)	11
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	9
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, 42 U.S.C. § 13981.12	
Voting Rights Act:	
42 U.S.C. § 1973, Section 2	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(e)	5

42 U.S.C. § 1973c, Section 5	9, 20, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1973j(d)	1

CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS

Cong. Rec. H4711 (daily ed. June 2, 1975)	18
Cong. Rec. H4825 (daily ed. June 3, 1975)	18
Cong. Rec. S13603 (daily ed. July 24, 1975)	19
1 Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the House Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	16
2 Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the House Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	17
3 Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the House Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	17
H.Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess (1981)	16
S.Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	5
S.Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	passim
Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Senate Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Comm. of the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	15
COURT RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 12.6	2
OTHER	
VI Charles J. Kappler, Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties (1975)	19
